RIVERVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Regular Meeting of the Board of School Directors

Monday, March 15, 2021

7:00 p.m. Remote Access via ZOOM as a result of necessity due to coronavirus pandemic sanctions

I. Call to Order

II. Pledge of Allegiance

III. Roll Call

- IV. Consideration of and Action upon:
 - A. Minutes of the Regular Voting Meeting for February 8, 2021
 - B. Minutes of the Study Session for March 8, 2021
 - C. Treasurer's Report for:
 - General Fund: January, 2021 Scholarship Account: January and February, 2021 Capital Reserve Fund: January and February, 2021 GOB Series 2020: January and February, 2021 Fund 39 Series 2018 Bond Issue: January and February, 2021 Food Service: January and February, 2021 Student Activities: January and February, 2021
 - D. Pa. Municipal Delinquent EIT Collections January and February, 2021
 - E. Pa. Municipal Real Estate Tax Summary Oakmont January and February, 2021
 - F. Keystone Collections Group: LST Collections January and February, 2021 EIT Collections – January and February, 2021
 - G. Approval of Bills Fund 10 2020-2021 \$797,171.44

Consideration and Action Upon: H. Approval of Bills – Fund 10 – Equiparts – \$113.70

- V. President's Remarks
- VI Hearing of Citizens
- VII. Motions for Approval

I. Finance Committee (M. McClure)

MOTION 1: Consider approving item (A) as listed below:

A. The following contracts/agreements pending solicitor review and recommended revisions:

- Agreement between The Meadows Psychiatric Center and Riverview School District for the 2021-22 and 2022-23 school years.
- Agreement between Glade Run Lutheran Services and Riverview School District for the period April, 2021, through July, 2023.
 - Agreement between UPMC Western Psychiatric Hospital and Riverview School District for the period 2/1/21 through 1/31/22.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

MOTION 2: <u>Consider approving item (A) as listed below:</u>

A. Permission for Albert Pater to list serving line equipment as presented to Municibid. If the serving line equipment is unsold, permission is granted to Mr. Pater to scrap said material.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

II. <u>Student Life (T. Schaaf)</u>

MOTION 1: Consider approving item (A) as listed below:

A Participation in the Penn State University "Families, Adolescents, and Schools, Thriving in Everyday Living (FASTEN)" Study under the direction of Drs. Greg Fosco and Stephanie Lanza, to be administered to Jr-Sr Students and Families in the fall of the 2021-2022 school year.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

III. Board Governance and Regulations (L. Ashbaugh)

MOTION 1: Consider approving item (A) as listed below:

A. Resolution #R2021-011 calling for Charter School Legislation Reform.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

MOTION 2: <u>Consider approving item (A) as listed below:</u>

A. The Riverview Board of School Directors have met, reviewed, and approved a change to the Riverview School District Phased School Reopening Health And Safety Plan, offering a 100% virtual option and a 100% in-person option to all students; to occur five (5) days a week. This addendum to the Phased School Reopening Plan is set to be enacted on April 6th, 2021, and extend through the remainder of the 2020-2021 school year; subject to periodic review and evaluation.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

IV. <u>Personnel (L. Ashbaugh)</u>

MOTION 1: <u>Consider approving items (A-B) as listed below:</u>

A.	Resignation of the following Class III Paraprofessionals:		
	Elena Marie VanDyk	Effective February 19, 2021	
	Jennifer Condron	Effective February 5, 2021	

B. Individuals as substitute teachers and paraprofessionals with Precision HR Solutions Inc. for the 2020-2021 school year pending any certification requirements:

Motion	Second	Vote
Tera Ferguson Elena VanDyk	Paraprofessional Emergency Certification	
Lori Huha	Early Childhood N-3	

MOTION 2: <u>Consider approving item (A) as listed below:</u>

A. Extension of an Article XI, section (e) Sabbatical Leave for Jill Swogger beginning March 31, 2021.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

MOTION 3: Consider approving items (A-B) as listed below:

- A. Elizabeth Lacey as a Class III Paraprofessional, effective March 1, 2021, with a sixty (60) working day probationary period at the compensation rate according to the RSD/RESPA CBA pending clearance certification and health requirements, replacing Elena Marie VanDyk.
- B. Katelyn Maher as a Class III Paraprofessional, effective March 9, 2021, with a sixty (60) working day probationary period at the compensation rate according to the RSD/RESPA CBA pending clearance certification and health requirements, replacing Carly Warren.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

MOTION 4: Consider approving item (A) as listed below:

A. The following substitute teachers for leave replacement pending any necessary clearance certifications and health requirements:

Nicole JonesEmergency Certification / Special Ed – PK-8Michelle KornrichEmergency Certification/Read. Spec/Grades 4-8 ELA

Motion Second Vote

MOTION 5: <u>Consider approving items (A-D) as listed below:</u>

 A. The 2020-2021 Supplemental Position(s), as detailed below, pending any certification and/or health requirements, according to the RSD/REA CBA. Mary Lynn Pleczkowski Musical – Vocal Coach

B.	Accept the following Supplemental resignation:			
	Jake Stone	Volleyball Coach		
C.	The 2020-2021 Supplemental certification and/or health rec	lemental Position(s), as detailed below, pending any lealth requirements.		
	Jim Ashbaugh	Softball – Head Coach		
	Karie Boyer	Softball – JV Head Coach		
	Dave Ilnicki	Track & Field – Head Coach		
	Dan Aaron	Track & Field – Assistant 1		
	Barb Stuart	Track & Field – Assistant 2		
	Palma Ostrowski	Track & Field – Assistant 3		
	Harry "Bob" Kariotis	Track & Field – Assistant 4		
	Bill Gras	Baseball – Head Coach		
	Trevor Nelson	Baseball – JV Head Coach		
	Caroline Bain	Volleyball – Junior High Head Coach		
D.	certification and/or health requ Trevor George Wendy Spohn Paula Tomlinson Bridget Federici Nancy Pietropola Shane Michael Danielle Lorenz	Worker Position(s), as detailed below, pending any		

Second Vote Motion_____

MOTION 6: Consider approving items (A-B) as listed below:

D

- The following California University of Pennsylvania internship placement pending A. all clearance certification and health requirements: Principal Internship (Mr. Hewitt) Kristen McDowell
- The following Duquesne University School of Education student teaching placement B. Pending all clearance certification and health requirements: Matthew Rozycki School Counseling (Mrs. Ketler)

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

- VIII. Committee Reports
- IX. Solicitor's Report
- X. Hearing of Citizens
- XI. Adjournment

DATES TO REMEMBER

April 12	Study Session/Budget Update	Presently ZOOM	7:00 pm
April 26	Regular Voting Meeting/Budget Update	Presently ZOOM	7:00 pm

5